
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held via 
Zoom on 30 June 2020 at 6.00pm.

The link to the Zoom meeting is below:  

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95397411066  

If you prefer to join the meeting by phone please dial 0131 460 1196.  The meeting ID is 
953 9741 1066

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Telephone : (020) 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 22 June 2020

Membership 

Employer representatives:
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Paul Smith (Chair)
(vacancy)

Scheme member representatives:
Mike Calvert
Valerie Easmon-George(+ vacancy for substitute)
George Sharkey

Independent member
Alan Begg

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member representative

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/95397411066


A. Formal matters

1. Zoom guidance 1 - 2

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 6

B. Non-exempt items

1. Pension administration performance 7 - 10

2. Pension Fund - Draft 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts and 2020/2021 
Administration cashflow forecast

11 - 46



3. Forward Plan 47 - 52

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Pensions Bo
[...]
nce you have joined the meeting, you will see the following screen.  Please be patient and you 
will be connected through to the live meeting shortly:

Page 1

Agenda Item A1

https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


If you have joined the meeting early you will see the following page.  You will be connected 
through to the meeting once it starts: 

Once you are able to view and hear the meeting, please follow any instructions from the Chair 
or the meeting clerk.

Meeting disruption:
Please note that the meeting will be managed and video / audio links will be disconnected if 
necessary to ensure that the meeting can proceed.  Just as at a meeting in person, the Chair of 
the meeting has the authority to ask members of the public to cease inappropriate behaviour 
and to adjourn the meeting entirely if necessary.

Page 2



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Board -  3 December 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held at Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on  3 December 2019 at 6.00 pm.

Present:              Councillor Paul Smith (Chair). Alan Begg and Valerie Easmon-
George

Councillor Paul Convery (observer)

Councillor Paul Smith in the Chair

80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Maggie Elliott and George Sharkey.

81 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2)
None.

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

83 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)
The Deputy Pensions Manager advised the Board that it had not been possible for 
the Council’s Payroll and Analytics Teams to provide accurate figures on the 
numbers of part-time and full-time staff who were not enrolled in the LGPS, by 
salary band. He had therefore commissioned a consultant to  carry out this piece of 
work and produce a report for the Board’s consideration in March 2020.

The Board were keen to make the Scheme more attractive to staff and suggested to 
the Deputy Pensions Manager that, as a starting point, it would be useful to seek 
the views of staff who had opted out of the Scheme and to ascertain their reasons 
for doing so.

The Deputy Pensions Manager reported that, although discussions with the Council’s 
Communications staff regarding a redesign of the Pensions web pages to make 
them more accessible and user-friendly had not been as positive as hoped, he 
would explore this matter further.  Board members expressed their concern at the 
lack of progress on the redesign of the Pensions web pages and expressed a wish 
to see the redesign take place as swiftly as possible.

Page 3

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Board -  3 December 2019

2

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Pensions Administration Team against key 
indicators, for the period from 1 August to 31 October 2019, including information 
on complaints and internal disputes, as detailed in the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the deferment of the report detailing the numbers, department and salary 
profile of Islington employees who are not members of the LGPS, until March 2020, 
be noted.
(c) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension 
Scheme from August to October 2019, as detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the report, be 
noted.
(d) That the Sub-Committee’s concern at the lack of progress on implementing 
changes to the Pensions web pages to make them more accessible and user-friendly 
to staff and the Deputy Pensions Manager’s undertaking to pursue the matter 
further with the Communications Team be noted. 
(e) That Pensions Sub-Committee be recommended to agree an amendment to 
regulation 40, 43 and 46 of the LGPS to authorise the Chief Executive, the Head of 
Treasury Management and Pension Fund, the Chief Accountant and the Service 
Director Finance, to sign death grant payments, on those occasions when the 
Director of Finance and Property was not available.

84 2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
(Item B2)

In response to a question by a Board member about the number of employers and 
employees admitted into the Scheme, the Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury 
Management undertook to provide a response.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the summary of the main updates in the draft Funding Strategy Statement, 
detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, and the fact that 
employers are to be consulted on its contents between December 2019 and January 
2020, be noted.
(b) That officers update the Funding Strategy Statement, in consultation with the 
Fund Actuary, for consultation with employers admitted into the Islington Fund.

85 FORWARD PLAN (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
(a) That it be noted that, in addition to the items scheduled for the Board meeting 
in March 2020, the revised Funding Strategy Statement and a report on the 
Actuarial Valuation would also be submitted.
(b) That it also be noted that a report on AVCs would be submitted to the March 
meeting of the Board.

Page 4



Pensions Board -  3 December 2019

3

(c) That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Resources, detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be approved, in 
addition to the additional items in resolutions (a) and (b) above.

 

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources Department
7 Newington Barrow Way

London, N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director Resources

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Pension Board  30 June 2020

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities of the Pension 
Administration.  The information is in respect of the period from 1 February 2020 to 30 April 2020 
and includes the number of LGPS members auto-enrolled into the scheme for this period.

1.2 The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, 
compliments and complaints.

2. Recommendations

2.1  To note the number of members’ auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension Scheme during 
the relevant period.

2.2 To note the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments and 
complaints.

2.3 To note that there may be a possible delay of one month in issuing the active benefit statements.

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



3. Background – Statistics and key performance indicators

3.1     The membership profile at 31 January 2020 and 30 April 2020 is shown in the following table.    

Category Jan - 20 Apr - 20

Number of current active members 6,481 6,569
Number of preserved benefits 8,215 8,243
Number of Pensions in payment 5,864 5,906
Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment

  966   968

Total 21,526 21,686

3.2.     Key performance indicators from 1 February 2020 to 30 April 2020:  

Process Target days 
to complete

Volume Target %
Achieve-

ment

% Achieved 
within 

target days

Actual 
average 

days
Deaths 5 22 95% 91.00% 6.10
Retirement benefits 5 58 95% 88.25% 7.50
Pension estimates 10 49 95% 75.30% 15.20
Preserved benefit 
calculations

15 34 95% 82.40% 18.00

Transfer-in quotation 10 21 95% 100.00% 9.80
Transfer-in actual 10 10 95% 100.00% 9.20
Transfer out actual 12.5 34 95% 90.00% 14.50
Transfer out quotation 15 34 95% 85.00% 18.55
Legacy Cases - 
Valuation

- - - -

All processes - 374 81.00%

3.3   There has been a drop of 6.5% overall performance from the 87.5% achieved in the last 
quarter in completed processes within the target days. It should also be noted that there was 
an overall increase of 16% of cases processed over this period, a number of which were covid-
19 related. The Pensions Office following guidance from the Pensions Regulator is focusing  
resources on the most critical areas of work (i.e. ensuring pensioners and death cases are paid 
correctly and on time).

3.4 Number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from February to April 2020:

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  %
February 45 5 11.11
March 39 1   2.56
April 36 1   2.78
Total 120 7   5.83

3.5 Since the March 2020 report to the board -9- communications have been received thanking 
Pension Administration staff for their service and -2- complaints.

3.6 There are no Internal Disputes to report.

Page 8



3.7 Details of the revamped pension webpages and the departmental and salary profile of Islington 
employees who were not in the LGPS was included in March’s report to the Board.

4. Annual Pension Statements

4.1 The deferred annual benefit statements (ABS) will be sent to former members of the pension 
scheme in July 2020. The ABS for active members is being worked on however it is unlikely that 
the statements will be sent out by the statutory deadline of 31st August 2020. Agreement has 
been reached with our external printer to aim to produce the statements by 30 September 2020. 
The Pensions Regulator has announced in light of the covid-19 situation, they are not requiring 
organisations to notify them of a breach of regulations providing statements are sent out by 30 
November 2020. 

5. Implications

5.1 Financial Implications

5.1.1The cost of administering the LGPS is chargeable to the Pension Fund.  

5.2 Legal Implications

5.2.1There are no specific legal implications in this report.

5.3 Resident impact assessment

5.3.1The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to 
take account of 
[...]
will be made to each meeting of the Pension Board and is provided in order to assess 
administration performance and dispute resolution.

Background papers:

None.

Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources Date

Report author : Patrick Fullerton
Tel : 0207 527 2588
Fax : 0207 527 2596
E-mail : patrick.fullerton@islington.gov.uk

Page 10



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pension Board 30 June 2020
n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: PENSION FUND- DRAFT 19/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND  
20/21 ADMINISTRATION CASHFLOW FORECAST 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report is for the local pension board to review the Funds 19/20 draft statement of accounts and   
annual cash flow updated to May 2020, as part of its work programme objective to make 
recommendations on statutory and non-statutory policies and strategies.
 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To review the 2020/21 annual cash flow forecast pension fund administration cost attached as
 Appendix 1

2.2 To review the 19/20 draft pension fund accounts attached as Appendix 2 before it is audited by Grant 
Thornton our external auditors.

3. Background

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension boards for each Local 
Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must establish a pensions board no later than 
1 April 2015.

  3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the Governance 
Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the ‘scheme manager’ 
(the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following matters:

To ensure compliance with:

Page 11

Agenda Item B2



 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS),
 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to ensure the 

effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme.

3.3 The Pensions Sub -committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board can only 
advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee

The Pension Board should therefore be mindful;
 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add value
 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance issues be 

personally compromised and conflicted 
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy resources rather 

than using the officers servicing the Fund.

 Annual Cashflow Update
3.4 As reported in the March meeting agenda, the Council did pay upfront the 3-year deficit lump sum in 

April 2020 of £29.6m.  This was estimated to cover any shortfall in income during the year and the 
fund would not have to dip into investment income. 

3.4.1

3.4.2

The 2021 cashflow plots the monthly income and expenditure expected and best use of surplus cash to 
minimize cost and investment capital.  This is a monitoring tool to avoid disinvestment and for future 
investment strategies to generate enough investment income to meet future cashflow requirements. 
The updated cashflow shows receipts and projected expenditure.  The lump sum and extra short term 
cash has been invested with the In–house passive fund until the cash is required in September.

3.6
Members are asked to review and note the updated cashflow forecast attached as Appendix 1.

3.5

   

19/20 Draft Statement of Accounts
The draft pension fund accounts are being finalised and working papers compiled to be handed to the 
auditors in June for the auditing to be completed and Audit Committee approval by September before 
the statutory deadline now extended to November because of COVID-19 disruption.   The main 
highlights include: 

 A decrease in net assets of 1.3% to £1,359million 

 Employees’ contributions totalled £12.9million compared to 12.1million in 2018/19

 Employers’ contributions amounted to £37.8 million compared to the £34.8 million in the 
previous year this was mainly due to the Council’s 0.7% increase in primary rate. 

 Pensions paid totalled £50.2 million compared to £47.3million in 2018/19, a rise of 2.9%. The 
increase was driven by annual pension increase of 2.4% 

As at 31 March 2020 the total income into the fund was £76.8million against an expenditure of £70.2 
million. The other drivers apart from pension payments were retirement lump sums and transfer in. This 
means that the fund was able to meet all its commitments from contributions and investment income. 

3.5.1 Members are asked to review the draft 19/20 statement of accounts (attached as Appendix 2) and for 
officers to make amendments if required as part of the auditing process before sign off at Audit 
Committee by September.

Page 12



4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
Any cost associated with the governance of the fund will be treated as administration cost and charged 
to the Fund.

4.2 Legal Implications
The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the council to establish a local pension boards by 1 April 
2015. The board must comply with the requirements of the relevant Legislation.

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
 Islington by 2030:

 Environmental implications will be included in each report to the Pensions-sub committee
  as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy statement for pensions outlines the 
policies and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the current and future carbon exposure by
 50% and 75% respectively compared to when it was measured in 2016 and also invest 15% of the 
fund in green opportunities. The link to the full document is  
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-
records
[...]
he Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and administered in accordance with 
the following secondary legislation: 
 

 The LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) 

 The LGPS (transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 (as 

amended) and 

 The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. 

The Council has delegated the investment arrangements of the scheme to the Pensions Sub-
Committee who decide on the investment policy most suitable to meet the liabilities of the Scheme and 
the ultimate responsibility for the investment policy lies with it.  The Committee is made up of four 
elected members of the council who each have voting rights, and four observers, representing 
members of the fund, who do not have voting rights.  The Committee reports to the Audit Committee 
and has fully delegated authority to make investment decisions.  The Committee obtains and considers 
advice from the Corporate Director of Resources, as necessary from the Pension Fund’s appointed 
actuary (including specific investment advice), investment managers and investment advisers.  
 
Investment managers manage the investment portfolio. The fund has two private equity fund managers 
Pantheon Ventures (total commitment £39.2million) and Standard Life (total commitment £51 million). 
The fund has one fund of funds private global property manager, Franklin Templeton Fund 1 and Fund 
II (total commitment £64.5 million). The fund also has two Infrastructure managers, Quinbrook 
Infrastructure Partners (total commitment £54 million) and Pantheon Access - £80.6 million. The fund 
managers have discretion to buy and sell investments within the constraints set by the Pensions Sub-
Committee. Islington has funds that are managed by the London CIV, (see note 29). Islington Council 
is one of the 33 London Boroughs that oversees the operation of London LGPS CIV Ltd. The CIV has 
been established to facilitate the mandatory pooling of all London pension fund investments, which
[...]
 Council. As at 31 March 2020, the Pension Fund is due from 
the Islington Council £0.320m (£11.7m~31 March 2019). Full contributions from the council for the year are 
disclosed in Note 2. 
 
One member of the pension board is in receipt of pensions benefits from Islington Council (Valerie Easmon 
George) and two who are active members of the fund Mike Calvert and George Shakey. Each member of the 
pension board and the pension fund committee is required to declare their interest at each meeting. No other 
declarations were made during the year. 
 

24. Key Management Personnel 
 
The key management personnel of the fund are the members of the Pension Fund Committee, the Director of 
Finance, the Head of Pensions and Treasury Management and the Director of Human Resources. 
 

2018/19 

  
2019/20 

£'000 £'000 

(50) Short-term benefits (51) 

(10) *Post-employment benefits (9) 

(60)   (60) 

*Post-employment benefits are at the state retirement age. 

 
25. Post Balance Sheet Events 
 
None. 
 Page 39



26. Risk and Risk Management  
 
The Fund’s primary risk is that assets fall short of liabilities in the long term and as a result not able to honour 
promised benefits to members. The Fund has identified the investment risk inherent in the predominantly equity 
based strategy, as it biggest risk.  Investment Strategy adopted by the pension sub-committee to mitigate this 
risk includes a diversified asset allocation to include property, private equity and bonds. The equity portfolio is 
diversified by region and company holdings. The committee monitors managers regularly by performance 
benchmark and reviews strategies as markets evolve. 
 
Market Risks  
 
Market risk is the risk of loss from fluctuations in equity and commodity prices, interest and foreign exchange 
rates and credit spreads. The Fund is exposed to market risk from its investment activities, particularly through 
its equity holdings. The level of risk exposure depends on market conditions, expe
[...]
d 218,049 211,891 

CASH DEPOSITS     

Sterling 109 92 

Other  477 0 

OTHER INVESTMENT BALANCES     

Outstanding Dividends 390 271 

Total Newton 219,025 212,254 

Allianz/ LONDON CIV     

POOLED FUNDS     

Other 118,596 0 

CASH DEPOSITS     

Sterling 284 376 

Other  8 9 

OTHER INVESTMENT BALANCES     

Outstanding Dividends 97   

Total RCM 118,985 385 

Standard Life Bonds     Page 44



POOLED INVESTMENT VEHICLES     

Managed funds  157,775 155,012 

Pantheon     

POOLED INVESTMENT VEHICLES     

Private equity - overseas 9,174 7,001 

Standard Life     

POOLED INVESTMENT VEHICLES     

Private equity - overseas 18,258 16,340 

Aviva Lime Property     

UK UNIT TRUSTS     

Property  117,709 124,782 

Threadneedle Pensions     

POOLED INVESTMENT: Property 88,673 82,680 

Thesis     

POOLED INVESTMENT: Property 28,514 29,062 

BNY Mellon     

CASH DEPOSITS : Sterling 6,894 6,906 

outstanding fx trades     

Total BNY Mellon 6,894 6,906 

Legal & General     

POOLED INVESTMENT VEHICLES     

Managed funds  162,254 150,026 

Franklin Templeton     

Pooled Investment Global Property 25,781 20,119 

Schroders     

Pooled Investment Multi Asset 113,648 106,480 

BMO     

Pooled Investment Managed Funds  76,207 59,902 

LGIM      

Pooled Investment Managed Funds  22,471 75,839 

Pantheon Infrastructure     

Infrastructure 16,500 21,741 

Quinbrook Infrastructure     

Infrastructure 22,711 41,794 

RBC/ LONDON CIV 
    

POOLED FUNDS     

  0 112,364 

      

Total Investment Assets 1,386,789 1,356,191 

      

   

 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Board 
30  June 2020 n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Non-Exempt

SUBJECT: PENSIONS BOARD  2020/21– FORWARD WORK PLAN 

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Appendix A to this report provides information for Members of the Board on agenda 
items 
[...]
th Members. 

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

The COVID -19 virus has already had impact on people, lifestyles, business and financial 
matters. The impact on Funds will vary, and to different extents. A checklist was attached on 
the March report as Appendix B (private and confidential) prepared by Mercer(Fund actuary)   
to enable members to consider issues and begin to plan mitigating actions if required.  The 
checklist will be a life document so it can continually be considered as situations evolve.

As a life document some of the issues highlighted included: 
 Risk tolerance- employer covenants, funding update and investment downside and 

impact on contributions.
 Business Continuity- disruption impact on pension administration, investment and 

critical projects
 Market Opportunities- asset allocation, liquidity and planned strategic changes 
 Governance- unavailability of committee members, key individuals and ability to 

respond quickly
 External Third parties cannot fulfil their obligations- examples include networks SAB, 

MHCLG
 Member communications-market volatility on investment valuations especially AVC

Members are welcomed to discuss some of the issues and actions that should be taken to 
mitigate possible impacts and continue to review COVID-19 as part of its risk register.

4. Implications

Financial implications
4.1 Any cost associated with the governance of the fund will be treated as administration cost 

and charged to the Fund.

4.2 Legal Implications
The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the council to establish a local pension boards 
by 1 April 2015. The board must comply with the requirements of the relevant Legislation.

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
Islington by 2030:
None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to 
the Pension Board Committee as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy 
statement for pensions outlines the policies
[...]
ngtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
mailto:Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk


APPENDIX A
Pensions Board  Forward Plan for March 2020 to March 2021

Date of meeting Work programme objective Reports

To ensure the effective
and efficient governance and 
administration of the Scheme

 Please note: there will be a standing 
item to each meeting on:

 Admin Performance report
 Forward work plan

30 June 2020 Draft 19/20 Statement of Accounts
Cashflow monitoring 

15 September 2020 Draft Pension Annual Statement.
Risk register
Governance Review

12 October 2020 AGM

8th December 2020

24 March 2021

Planned and Proposed Training on committee meeting dates
November 2018- pension sub cttee meeting Training Actuarial Review update 
September 2019 joint pension  sub and  board 
training 

Funding strategy and actuarial valuation

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A1 Zoom guidance
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension administration performance
	B2 Pension Fund - Draft 2019/2020 Statement of Accounts and 2020/2021 Administration cashflow forecast
	APPDX 1- PENSION ADMIN CASHFLOWMAY2020
	Appdx-2 draft 1920Pension Fund Accountsv2

	B3 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Pensions Board - 30 June 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held virtually via Zoom on 30 June 2020 at
6.00 pm.
Present:

Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George, Maggie Elliott
(Vice-Chair), George Sharkey and Councillor Paul
Smith (Chair)
Observers: Councillors Paul Convery and Satnam Gill

Councillor Paul Smith in the Chair

87

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
None.

88

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item )
None.

89

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
None.

90

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.
91

PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1)
The Deputy Pensions Manager reported that there had been a drop of 6.5% in overall
performance from the 87.5% achieved in the last quarter. He also noted the overall
increase of 16% of cases processed over the period, a number of which were Covid19 related.
He pointed out that deferred annual benefit statements would be sent to former
members of the pension scheme in July 2020. It was likely that annual benefit
statements for active members would not be sent out by the statutory deadline of
31 August 2020. However, he was hopeful that the statements would be produced
by 30 September 2020. The Pensions Regulator had confirmed that no breach of
regulations would be caused provided statements were despatched by 30 November
2020.

1

Pensions Board - 30 June 2020

With regard to the recruitment of new members to the Scheme, the Board agreed
that the leaflet produced by the Pensions Team should be sent out to noncontributors to the scheme.
RESOLVED:

(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the Local Government Pension
Scheme from 1 February 2020 to 30 April 2020, as detailed in the report of the
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the information in respect of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure,
compliments and complaints, also detailed in the report, be noted.
(c) That it be noted that there may be a possible delay of one month in issuing the
active benefit statements.
(d) That the Deputy Pensions Manager arrange for the leaflet on the benefits of the
Scheme to be sent to non-contributors, with a view to the recruitment of new
members.

92

PENSION FUND - DRAFT 2019/2020 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND
2020/2021 ADMINISTRATION CASHFLOW FORECAST (Item B2)
Alan Begg highlighted a number of queries on the draft accounts, which were
responded to by the Pension Fund Manager. However, he noted a particular
discrepancy in paragraph 3.5 on page 12 of the report, by the adverse affect caused
by a decrease in the Fund by £24m. The Pension Manager pointed out that the
decrease was actually in market value and not in expenditure. Alan Begg suggested
that this be clarified in the draft accounts.
RESOLVED:

(a) That the 2020/21 annual cash flow forecast pension fund administration cost
attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be
approved.
(b) That, subject to an additional amendment to the appropriate page on the draft
accounts to clarify that there has been a decrease in market value of £24.5m and
not in expenditure, the 19/20 draft pension fund accounts attached as Appendix 2
to the report be approved, before it is audited by Grant Thornton, the Council’s
external auditors.
93

FORWARD PLAN (Item B3)
Members suggested that there could be more information on each of the following
areas, caused by the Covid 19 virus, in order to plan mitigating actions:




Risk tolerance- employer covenants, funding update and investment
downside and impact on contributions.
Business Continuity- disruption impact on pension administration, investment
and critical projects
Market opportunities- asset allocation, liquidity and planned strategic
changes
2

Pensions Board - 30 June 2020





Governance- unavailability of committee members, key individuals and ability
to respond quickly
External third parties cannot fulfil their obligations- examples include
networks SAB, MHCLG
Member communications-market volatility on investment valuations especially
AVC

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director

of Resources, detailing proposed agenda items for future meetings, be approved.
(b) That the Head of the Pension Fund report to the next meeting of the effect on
Fund members of the six issues highlighted in the bullet points above.
(c) That, if the Macleod judgement is sent out for consultation during July 2020, a
report be submitted to the Board in September 2020 on the likely impact on the
Fund and the Council.

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm

CHAIR

3

